                                                  A Subsidiary of Textron, Inc.
May 12, 2006
TO: All Owners/Operators of Bell 212 Helicopters
SUBJECT: REVISION “B” TO TECHNICAL BULLETIN 212-78-15:
 REPAIR OF ENGINE SERVICE DECK CENTER PANEL P/N 212-
030-009-007 AND -097
Revision “B” to this bulletin cancels the authorization to use this procedure to
repair the center engine deck from now on.  Since original publication of this

TB 212-78-15
Page 2 of 8
Part Number Nomenclature Quantity
301 ¼ hard Stainless Steel 26” x 22.5” x 0.040”
AN3C7A Nut 63
AN960C10 Washer 63
AN970-3 Washer 63
299-947-100 TY 2 CL 2 Adhesive 2 pints
Proseal 700 Sealant ½ pint
MS20615-4M7 Rivet 26
SPECIAL TOOLS:
None required
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
 Longitudinal Lateral*
Weight Arm Moment Arm Moment
+6.9 Lbs 194.0 in. +1338 in-Lbs 0 in. 0 in-Lbs
+3.1 kg 4928 mm +152.8 kg x mm/100 XX mm XX kg x mm/100
* In lateral calculations, - is left and + is right.
-NOTE-
This change requires an addition of 2.5 pounds of nose
ballast or a reduction of 1.3 pounds of tail ballast.  The
above numbers are for both doublers.
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not affected
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
None affected
TB 212-78-15
Page 3 of 8
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
1. Remove all tubing, hardware and other components in the area of the repair.
Remove small plates P/N 212-030-009-025 bonded to the panel.
2. Cut a 1-inch diameter hole through the debonded skin only to allow for the
inspection of the core.  If extensive corrosion exists, the panel must be replaced.  If
minor corrosion, remove the corrosion and replace the core or fill the area with
299-947-100 TY2 CL2 adhesive.
3. Refer to Figure 3 and 4.  Fabricate the two doublers as detailed from 0.040”-thick
301, ¼ hard stainless steel.
4. Refer to Figure 1 and 2.  Locate the doublers and drill holes in the panel from the
doublers and pick-up existing holes in the panel into the doublers.  Use sharp
cobalt drills.
5. Drill #10 (0.1935 inch) holes for the core fill (see Section A-A, Figure 5).  Clean the
hole of all chips.  Tape the hole in the lower skin and fill the hole with adhesive and
allow 4 hours to cure.
6. Clean the area of the panel to receive the doublers and mating side of doublers
with MEK.
After cleaning, sand the area of the panel and mating side of the doublers with
abrasive cloth or a sanding disk.  After sanding, clean again with MEK.  Apply a
coat of 299-947-100 Type 2, Class 2 adhesive to the panel and a coat to the clean
side of the doublers.
Fill the void or delaminated area with adhesive prior to installing the doubler.  Install
the doublers, refer to Figure 1 and 2.  Clean excessive adhesive from the panel
and doublers.  Apply a bead of Proseal 700 around the edges of the doublers.
7. Reinstall all tubing, hardware and components removed.
TB 212-78-15
Page 4 of 8
TB 212-78-15
Page 5 of 8
TB 212-78-15
Page 6 of 8
TB 212-78-15
Page 7 of 8
TB 212-78-15
Page 8 of 8
TB 212-78-15
Page 8 of 8